HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INC.

2723 Crow Canvon Rd, Suite 210
San Ramon, CA 94583 e
(415) 837-2926 T

Pecember 5, 1988
REF: J2045%5

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Attention: Mr. Ariu Levi

Subject: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL
MARINER WAREHOUSE
2204 MARINER SQUARE LOOP
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94501

Dear Ariu,

The tank removal at the subject site igs complete. The project

involved the removal of Three 10,000 gallon fuel tanks, ohe
gasoline tank and two (2) diesel tanks. A fourth tank used for

kerosene was searched for, but it appears to have been removed

some time in the past.

All the tanks appeared to be in good condition when they came out
of the ground, no deterioration of the steel was apparent.

Water Was encounted beneath each tank at a depth of ten feet.
Five soil samples were taken from the excavations, two from the
gasoline tank excavation and three from the excavation of the two
(2) diesel tanks. Groundwater intruded into the both excavations
and three water samples were taken, WS-1 from the gasoline tank
excavtion and WS-3,WS-4 from the diesel tank excavation.

The next day, the groundwater in the excavtions was pumped out and
hauled off under manifest. The groundwater was then allowed to
recharge.

Three additional water samples were obtained. This was done
to insure more representative water analysis.

Two observation wells were installed in each of the two tank pits.
These wells will allow future access to ground water. The wells are
constructed with a 6 "slotted outer casing and a 2" slotted inner
casing,the 2" inner casing is sand packed, sealed with Dbentonite and
cemented to grade.

A Well construction diagram and site plan showing well

locations is enclosed.



Page 2
J2045
Mariner Warehouse

SAMPLE COLLECTION

GASOLINE TANK

_Removed one (1) 10,000 gallon tank

-aAll s0il and water samples were analyzed for TPH as gasoline,
BTX&E, and Organic lead

-Two soil samples taken from 10 feet labled as $8-1(fill end) and
§5-2 (opposite end) See Site Plan.

-One so0il sample (SS-6) taken from beneath dispenser. (See GSite
Plan).

SAMPLE RESULTS “mkcﬁ) wigls4% \gg.{cﬁcg b &
S5-1 So- 5-6 Ws-1 a$YK

TPH <1 <1 2 12009
Benzene <0.5 <0.5 ND 26
Toluene <0.5 <0.5 ND 190
Xylene <0.5 <0.5 ND 180
Ethylbenzene <0.5 <0.5 ND 240

Lead 4.4 13 7.3 <10

All soil sample results expressed in parts per million (ppm)
Water sample results are expressed in parts per million(ppm)
and parts per billion (ppb)

DIESEL TANKS

Removed two (2) 10,000 gallon underground diesel storage tanks.
The two tanks were placed end to end in the same excavtion

(see site plan for location).

Three soil samples were taken and are identified as follows:

Soll Sample S5-3, (fill end). Sample was analyzed for Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons,Benzene,Toluene,Xylenes and Ethylbenzene
as diesel fuel.

Soil sample $S5-4, (taken from soil between the two tanks, see site
plan for location). Sample was analyzed for TPH,BTXE as diesel
and 011 and Grease.

Soil Sample $S-5, (taken from the fill end of the second tank).
Soil sample was analyzed for TPH, BTXE, as diesel and 0il and
Grease,

Water Sample WS-2, was analyzed for TPH, BTXE,as diesel and Water
Sample WS-3,, also analyzed for TPH,BTXE as diesel, 0il and
Grease
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SAMPLE RESULTS - DIESEL TANKS ( SOIL & WATER )

1

SS@yﬁq égTX#€ é@ig% Ws-2 Ws-3
TPH <10 <10 <10 <1 <1
BENZENE <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
TOLUENE <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 <1
XYLENE <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 15 <1l
ETHYLBENZENE <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 <1
OIL -GREASE 35 <0.5 a8

All s0il sample results are expressed in parts per million
all water sample results are expressed in parts per billion

ADDITIONAL SAMPLING

After the original round of water sampling the excavations were
pumped of the existing water and the excavation were allowed to
recharge. At that time a second round of water samples were taken
from the excavations. The samples are identified as follows:
Ws-1-2, taken from gascline tank excavation and analyzed for TPH,
Benzene, Toluene, Xylene, Ethylbenzene, and Organic Lead as
gasoline.

WS~-2-2, taken from diesel tank excavation and analyzed for TPH as
diesel

WS~-3-2, taken from diesel tank excavation and analyzed for TPH as
diesel and 01l & Grease.

SAMPLE RESULTS - WATER 1(7\g¢

w4ty w8
Ws-1-2 W8-2-2 Ws-3-3 %%

TPH, as Gasoline 440 o
TPH, as Diesel 2000 1400
Benzene 9
Toluene 83
Xylene 120
Ethylbenzene 9
0il& Grease 27

All water samples results are expressed in parts per billion
Method: Gasoline Modified EPA method 5036/8020/8015

Diesel Modified EPA method 3510/8015

01l & Grease EPA mothed 413.2

It should be noted that during all the tank removals and soil
sampling

Mr Ariu Levi, Alameda County Environmental Health Department and
Lt. Steven McKinley, Alameda Fire Department were present.
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HISTORICAL SITE DATA

In reviewing the Sanborne Insurance Maps we developed the
following past historical data regarding property uses in the
area of Mariner Warehouse property.

1897 - Map shows the land from Atlantic Street North as
unimproved marsh land.

1955 -~ In December of 1955, The Sanborn was updated to include
the following development of the area. In 1955, 0ily the Posey
Tube allowed automotive traffic to Alameda, the Webster Tube had
not yet been constructed. East of Webster street the Bethlehem
Shipbuilding Corp.., Ltd., occupied a large parcel of land and
operated a facility very close to the Mariner Warehouse. The
United States Goverment occupied warehouse and storage
buildings. ©On the water directly east and adjacent to Webster
Street, Tidewater 0il Corp.,Ltd.operated a deep water terminal.
The facility had large above ground storage tanks, one (1) 37.000 BB1
and one (1) 30,000 BBL. crude o0il tanks along with a 3,000 BBL. .
refined o0il tank. There were also a series of refined petroleum
storage tanks, but no sizes were given. No update of historical
land uses were listed since the 1955 enteries.

For that reason no historical data was developed on the VW use

of the subject site.

CONCLUSIONS

The following is a recap of the tank removal project at the
Mariners Warehouse site, with suggestions for the continued
monitoring of groundwater on site.

Gasoline Tank Excavation

The soil analysis from samples 5S-1 and S5-2, were non-deteced
for total petroleum hydrocarbons and Benzene, Toluene,Xylenes
and Ethylbenzene, Soil sample 85-2 Total Lead at 13 ppm( parts
per million). Soil sample 5S5-1 indicated Total Lead at 4.4 ppm
The State of California's Threshold level for lead is 13 ppm.

Water Samples - Gasoline Tank Excavation

The original Water sample from the excavation, WS-1 indicated
the following constituents from the laboratory analysis:
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Water Samples -~ Diesel Tanks Excavation

The first water sample was taken from water in the excavation at
the time the tanks were being removed.

The water samples are identified as WS5-2 and WS~ 3, the samples
were analyzed for TPH as Diesel, Benzene, Toluene, Xylene and
Ethylbenzene, Due to Diliution of samples only BTXE was analyzed
and the detection limits were 1 PPB. The results were as follows:

ws-2 WS-3
Benzene ND at 1 ppb ND at 1 ppb
Toluene 2 peb ND at 1 ppb
Xylene 15 ppb ND at 1 ppb
Ethylbenzene 3 ppb ND at 1 ppb

Second Water Samples - Diesel Tanks

The existing water in the diesel exXcavation was pumped and the
excavation was allowed to recharge and a second set of samples were
taken.

Samples were identified as WS-2-2 and WS~3-2. The two water
samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.
WS-3-3 was also analyzed for 0il and Grease, The laboratory
results are as follows:

W5-2-2 W5-3-2 W8-3-3
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 2000 ppb 1400 {ppb)
0il and Grease 27 (ppm)

The conclusions arrived at after reviewing the sample data, and
viewing the tanks as they were removed from the excavations are
as follows:

1. The tanks were steel tanks that were double
wrapped and with no visable deterioration of the
steel.

2., The Sample analysis of the chemical consitituents
were either non-detected or below/ at the State
of California Threshold limits set by the
Regional Water Quality Contro Board.

3. I would suspect the low levels of contamination
in water or in soil came as result of surface
infiltration and NOT from tanks that leaked.

4, The levels of contamination do not indicate
remedial action be required, but water sampling
be continued on quarterly basis for a period of
one year.
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This concludes the report on the tank removal project. Should you
have any questions regarding the report or the attached tank data,
please give mnme a call and I will be happy to discuss it with
you.

Sincerely,

HAGEMAN-SQHANK, INC.

e
s > -
'_.,>)_J I b’bl.—t' Sy
Bruce Hadgemhan

encl:
cc: Mr. Howard Harlan

Mr. Stanley Kintz

Lt. Steven McKinley - Alameda Fire Department
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TWO 10,000 GAL
DIESEL FUEL TANKS

' WEBSTER STREET .« SS-6
.+ . TUBE RAMP =D SpENSER
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i
|
|
SAMPLE | MARINER WaREHOUSE
DEPTH . LEGEND i| 2204 MARINER SQUARE LoOpP
- . ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94501
. S98-1 10 ft ) ‘SOIL. SAMPLE. ‘aE APPRCHED 3T DR
sS-2 10 ft b A o T : "Ry
SS-3 10 ft | SS~#  SOII, SAMPLE -4 10-31-88 Pra W |
55-4 10 1t : ~ 2N View
$8-5 10 ft WS-#  WATER SAMPLE
_ $5-6 18 inches - .
HAGEMAN-SCHRANK, INC o voss
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WORK ORD# 8811166

Western Reglon CLIENT: Robert Weber

4080-C Pike Lane, Cancord, CA 94520 HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INCORPGRATED

(415) 685-7852 2723 Crow Canyon Raod, Suite 210

(800) 544-3422 from inside California San Ramon, CA 94583

(800) 423-7143 trom outside Caffornia PROJECT #: SFB-0147-40
SAMPLED: 11/14/88 BY: R. Heber
RECEIVED: 11/15/88 BY: K. Biava
ANALYZED: 11/15/88 BY: R. Condit
MATRIX: Soil

TEST RESULTS UNITS: mg/kg (ppm)
| MDL ILAB & 1 B3R I Q4R i

COMPOUNDS | I1.D.# I S5-1 I 8§82 |

Benzene 2.5 {(@.5 (8.5

Toluene 2.5 0.5 (8.5

Ethylbenzene @3 {0.5 {0.5

Xylenes 2.5 (8.5 {0.5

Total BTEX 2.5 @.5 (0.5

Mise. Hydrocarbons 1 (1 {1

(C4-C12)

Total Petroleum 1 {1 1

Hydrocarbons as

Gasocline

MDL = Method Detection Limit{ compound below this level would not be detected.
Results rounded to two significant figures.

e £ Fown

EMMA P. POPEK, Director

METHOD:
Modified EPA Method S5930/0020/801%5
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ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES, INC.

Waestern Reglon

4080-C Pike Lane, Concord, CA 94520
(415) 685-7852

{800} 544-3422 from inside California

11/16/88 3p

Page 1 of 11

WORK ORD#:8811178

CLIENT:

Rabert Weber

HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INCORPORATED
2723 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 210
San Ramon, CA 94383

PROJECT #:5FB-0147-46

SAMPLED: 11/14/88 BY: R. Weber
(800) 423-7143 from outside California RECEIVED: 11/15/88 BY: K. Biava
- - - ANALYZED: 11/16/88 -BY:.C. Miller. ...
MATRIX: Water
TEST RESULTS UNITS: mg/L (ppm)
! MDL ILAB # | @1Aa i | ! |
PRARAMETER I 11.D. % I WS~1 | | | |
Total Lead 0.010 (0.819
MDL = Method Detection Limiti compound below this level would not be detected.

METHOD:
EPA Method 3@28/7421

Gnia, V- loen

EMMA P. POPEK, Director
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LABORATORIES, iNC, CLIENT: Robert Weber
HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INCORPORATED
Western Reglon 2723 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 21@
4080-C Pike Lane, Concord, CA 94520 San Ramon, CA 94583
{415) 685-7852 PROJECT#: SFB-Q147-48
(800) 544-3422 trom inside California
(800) 423-7143 from outside California
SAMPLED: 11/17/88 BY: R. Weber
RECEIVED: 11/17/88 BY: M. Huth
RNALYZED: 11/17/68 BY: R. Condit
MATRIX: Water
TEST RESULTS UNITS: ug/L (pph)
| MDL {AB & 1 21A 1 | ! (
COMPOUNDS | l1.D.# 1 W5-1-2 | | | I
Benzene 2.5 a9
Toluene 2.3 .083
Ethylbenzene 8.5 .po39
Xylenes Q.5 120
Toetal BTEX a.5 .22
Misc. Hydrocarbons 1 2290
{C4~C12)
Total Petroleum 1 %40
Hydrocarbons as
Gasoline

MDL = Method Detection Limits compound below this level would not be detected.
Results rounded to two significant figures,

METHQOD:

Modified EPR Method 5030/8020/8015

G a2

EMMA P. POPEK, Director
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Westermn Reglon WORK ORD#:881127¢

4080-C Pike Lane, Concord, CA 94520 CLIENT:  Robert Weber

(415) 685.7852 HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INCORPORATED

(800) 544-3422 from inside Camtormia STESRCMW ng!ﬁg g;;dv Suite 210

800) 423-7143 4, tside Calitorn an Ramor, 4

(800) 43 trom outside Caitornia PROJECT#: SFB-0147-5@
SAMPLED: 1(s21/88 BY: R. Webar
RECEIVED: 11/2p/68p BY: E. Foley
ANALYZED: 11/28B/88 BY: R. Condit
MATRIX:  Seil

TEST REQULTS UNITS: mg/kg (ppmj
I MBL ILAE # | ain { } i |

COMPOUNDS ! '.D.# | 896 | ) ! | !

Benzene a.5 2.5

Toluene 3.5 0.5

Ethylberzens 2.3 (@.5

Xylaenas 2.5 Q.5

Tetal BTEYX @.5 a5

Mise. Hydrocarbons 1.0 2

(C4~-C12)
Total Petroleun I.0 2.2

Hydrocarbone ag
Gasoline

Results rourded to two

METHOD;

Medified EPA Method S@3B/8080/8015

Limiti compound below this
significant figuras.

level would viot be detected.

Bprva

ey e

EMMR D. PODEK, Director
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™ ENVIRONMENTAL
UMEPB (ssorATORIES, INC.

WORK ORD#:RA11165
Western Region PR st:;:nfgt;§:nk Inc
4080-C Pike Lane, Concord, CA 94520 P ! : .
' ! 2723 C d, S
(415) 685-7852 723 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 210

San Ramon, £A 94583
{800} 544-3422 from inside California PROJECT#: 5;:3_@147_;39

(800} 423-7143 from outside California

SAMPLED: 11/14/88 BY: R. Weber
RECEIVED: 11/15/88 BY: K. Biava
ANALYZED: 11/15/88 BY: R. Condit

MATRIX:  Soil
UNITS: mg/kg (ppm)
TEST RESULTS

! | LAB # B1iA | o2A 1 Q3R ] !
PARAMETER i MDL | I.D.# 884 | 85-5 | 658-3 | |
Benzene @.5 0.5 {@.35 (8.5
Toluene @;5 .5 (0.5 (B.5
Ethylbenzene 0.9 (@.5 Q.5 {@.5
Xylanes 2.9 {B.5 2.3 0.5
Total BTEX 0.5 (8.5 (0.9 {0.5
Total Petrolsum
Hydracarbons 10 {10 {10 (18

as Diesel

——— ek e e Lk o St e

MDL = Method Detection Limit.

METHOD :
Modified EPR Method 8015

%/%72% / /&/@(/

EMMA P. POREK, Dirsctor
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ENVIRONMENTAL

LABORATORIES, INC, CLIENT: Rohert ¥ebeor

HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INCORPORATED

Westemn Region 2723 Crov Canyon Rd., Suite 210

(415) 885-7852 PROJECT#: SFB-@147-41

(800} 544-3422 trom Inside Calitarnia

(B00) 423-7143 from outside Calornia
SAMPLED: 11/14/88 BY: R. VWeber
RECEIVED: 11/15/88 BY: K. Biava
ANALYZED: 11/16/88 BY: T. Aluasi

NATRIX:  Soil
TEST RESULTS

——

TUNITE ILAB # 1 | 34949 1 24950 | t !
PARAMETER | tI.D.# | wDL | B5-4 | 88%-5 | ! I
Totel 04l
and Greame ug/kg . .5 <« _ ...8

T S S T P A Y e w0 e 0 S R P mr i e A S o ou e T Ty v T e e v D A e e ey ey v e e B Ll L T L L o P Sy

MDL = Method Detection Limit} cosmpound belov this level would not be detected.
Regulte rounded to tvo mignificant figures.

HETHOD:
TOO by SH3@3R
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ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES, INC.

Waestern Reglon

4080-C Pike Lane, Concord, CA 94520
{415) 685-7852

{800) 544-3422 trom inside Calitornia
{800} 423-7143 trom outside California

Page 1 of 1

11/21/88mt

WORK ORD#:8811217

CLIENT: Robert Weber
HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INCORPORATED
2723 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 210
San Ramon, CA 94583

PROJECTH: SFB-0147-49

SAMPLED: 11/17/88 BY: R. Weber
RECEIVED: 11/17/88 BY: M. Huth
ANALYZED: 11/17/68 BY: R. Condit
MATRIX: Water
UNITS: ug/L (ppb)
TEST RESULTS
I | LAB # e1n 1 @R | i I
PARAMETER | MDL 1 I.D.# WS-2-2 | W8-3-2 | ] |

Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons 12
as Diesel

. 2000 1428

—— e e

MDL = Method Detection Limit.

METHOD :
Modified EPA Method 3510/8815

< ,
/f/z//zcgg vz ﬁﬁﬁfc _

EMMA P. POPEK, Director
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- ENVIRONMENTAL
RATOR . .
LABORATORIES, INC 11/21/88mt CLIENT:  Robert Weber

Western Reglon HAGEMAN—SCHANK

d
4080-C Pike Lane, Concord, CA 94520 g;'ﬁ?’ﬂg:;g:’ Canyon aoe
(415) 685-7852 _ PROJECT#: SFB-0147-50
(800} 544-3422 from inside California
(800) 423-7143 from outside California

SAMPLED: 11717786 BY: R. Weber
RECEIVED: 11/18/88 BY: J. Page
ANALYZED: 11718788 BY: T. Rlusi
MATRIX: Water
TEST RESULTS UNITS: mg/L
I ™MDL (LAB # | 35031 f i i
PARAMETER | tI.D. & ! WS~3-3 | { |
Total 0il and Grease 1 27

MDL = Method Detection Limit} compound below this level would not be detected.

Gz 12 Vv

EMMA P. POPEK, Director

METHOD:
EPR 413.2
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S ENVIRONMEKTAL
W [ .soraTORIED, INC. 11/17/883p

CLIERT: Robert Weber
HAGEBAN-SCHANK, INCORPORATED

Western Region c I Rd., S 19
4080-C Pike Lane, Concord, CA 94520 §Z§3Ra;2§, 32’32533 ¢ Sulte 2
(415) 685-7852 PROJECT#: SFB-0147-45

(800) 544-3422 from inside California
(800) 423-7143 rrom outekda Caltfornia

SANPLED: 11/14/88 BY: R. Weber

RECEIVED: 11/15/88 BY: K. Biava
ANALYZED: 11/16/88 BY: T. Aluai

HATRIX: Soil
TEST RESULTS

At 2, L - —— ——

IUNITS ILAB # I I 3495 | ) f )
PARAMETER | II.D. # I HDL I W§-3 | | I
T B VR ow wE mm e ST W W G B g S R R W i ' AT RS o b o o Ay o ey W wr wd W W W e W W %5— ------------------------- Ay Ay e e e A
Total 011
and Greaae mg/ky 1 as

AL LN PR e g g O A G S gy P SNl A R P e Al By gt ik W . vy e bk S e vk A e e o m E w M vy v vl S ar W R W g A M W W ey Vet NS B W W Y W AP W e b

HDL = Nethod Detection Limit’ compound below this level would not be detected.
Reoults rounded to two significant figures,

HETHAOD:
TOG by SM503B

EMMA P. POPEK, Director




ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES, INC.

Western Reglon

4080-C Pike Lane, Concord, CA 94520
(415) 685-7852

(800) 544-3422 from Inside California
(800) 423-7143 from outside California

TEST RESULTS

Page | of 1

11/21/88nmt

WORK ORD#:8811217

CLIENT: Robert HWeber
HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INCORPORATED
2723 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 210
San Ramon, CA 94583

PROJECTH: SFB-Q147-49

SAMPLED: 11/17/88 BY: R. Weber
RECEIVED: 11/17/88 BY: M. Huth
ANALYZED: 11/17/88 BY: R. Condit

MATRIX: Hater
UNITS: ug/L (ppb}

! | LAB # 01Aa | 2R I i }
PARAMETER 1 MDL 1 I.D.#% Ws-2-2 | Ws-3-2 | | ]
Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons 19 200 1408
as Diesel

ML = Method Detection Limit.

METHOD :
Modified EPA Method 3510/8815

; o
Lipa ) Pl

EMMA P. POPEK, Director
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“ ENVIRONTENTAI.
R . .
LABORATORLES. ING 11/21/86mt CLIENT: Robert Weber

Western Reglon HAGEMAN—-SCHANK

4080-C Pike Lane, Concord, CA 94520 g:i%g;g:‘h ngygzsggad
(415) 685-7852 , PROJECT#: SFB~0147-50

(800) 544-3422 from inside California

(800) 423-7143 tram outside Calitornia

SAMPLED: 11/17/88 BY: R. Weber
RECEIVED: t1/18/88 BY: J. Page
ANALYZED: 11/18/88 BY: T. Alusi
MATRIX: Water
TEST RESULTS UNITS: mg/L
] MDL ILRB # | 35031 I i |
PARAMETER [ II.D. & ! WE-3~3 1 [ |
Total Dil and Grease 1 27

MDL = Method Detection Limit§ compound below this level would not be detected.

METHOD:
EPA 413.2

EMMA P. POPEK, Director
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HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INCORPORATED

2723 CRO¥ CANYON ROAD, SUITE 210 Gﬁsa’_/‘ud? ;F BIRE v £zn”
SAN RAMON, CALIFORNIA 94583 PROJECT NO. \7C§&:5/§;/

415/837~ 2926
29 [l TEE

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

“?1e1d Record

© Sample Type <5 /.7 /largs?. ; Laboratory Record Contract Laboratory Record
Contalner Typezracscinie€ s Lab No, Laboratory Name _ -
B Um -

Lﬁgle ID Sampled By Date Received By Date Condition Received By Date Condition
as-l B pups
%3‘;2: ‘?%;éikfﬁif, LS55
D R . e R _,:~h~___ ._—?*nnh_____ __,J‘*s___ﬁ_ _—3>€-___ f‘:>*~\5_ '_‘:;\
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Received by Courier ﬁ%&* Received by Lab . Received by Lab }‘L@é&(/éfw&.
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ANALYSIS_ 72+ S27X B AS :r
HAGEMAN—SCHAHK, INCORPORATED "

2723 CRO¥ CANYON ROAD, SUITE 210 (oA AT = =
SAN RAMON, CALIFORNIA 94583 et PROJECT NO. J 20y~
415/837-2926

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

%\:‘%-O)L)'Q—LQ TURN AROUND% 88“2\3

Field Record

Sample Type (.o <o Laboratory Record Contract La;oratory Record
Container Type LN e Lab No. Laboratory Name &t
Sample ID Sampled By Date Received By Date Condition Received By Date Condition
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Released to Courier.By Field Personnel R%;%zégé/?o 2ZzéZ;fCourier Released to Lab by Courier
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) f,égjél///éé/éa - f T 2 //Z 7{ //f//%
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FRCT 25 =22 777 AT

-  HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INCORPORATED SoESET TRBTXI=
. 2723 CROW CANYON ROAD, SUITE 210 7 4

SAN RAMON, CALIFORNIA 94583 ' PROJECT NO._~/ 220%™

415/837~2926
24 s T2

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Field Record '
Sample Type_ Sml 7 ;Jﬂ-mfl_- Laboratory Record Contract Laboratory Record

Container Type Bz 495 zpsesi2-+Lab No. Laboratory Name (L7
vord ¥ (. ter foprics .
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